
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Public Health and Human Services                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date:  January 21, 2025 

Re: Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity (ELC) Enhancing Detection (ED) Expansion 

Amendment 05  

 

 

 

An ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign the Epidemiology and Laboratory 

Capacity (ELC) Enhancing Detection (ED) Expansion Amendment 05 contract between the 

City of Columbia and the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for the period of 

July 1, 2021 through July 31, 2025 in an amount not to exceed $1,452,371. 

 

 

 

The Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity (ELC) Enhancing Detection (ED) Expansion 

grant, which was executed in December 2021, allowed for provision of activities related to 

the COVID-19 response. Activities include case investigation, contact tracing, surveillance, 

testing, health education, and professional development. Amendment 05 allows for revisions 

within the contract, including deletion of contact tracing and the addition of prior approval 

for all expenditures. There are no changes to the contract term or funding amount. Public 

Health and Human Services will use the remaining funds for staff to provide health education 

and to conduct epidemiological surveillance and reporting. Funding will also be provided to 

purchase COVID/Flu testing kits. These funds were included in the FY25 budget.   

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: This is grant funding. There is no impact on the general fund. 

Long-Term Impact: none 

 

 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not Applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not 

Applicable   

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Inter-Governmental Cooperation, Secondary Impact: Not applicable, 

Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable 

  

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact 

https://www.como.gov/strategic-plan/
https://www.como.gov/community-development/planning-development/columbia-imagined/


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

 

 

 

Date Action 

06/03/2024 Authorizing Amendment No. 4 to the contract with the Missouri Department 

of Health and Senior Services for epidemiology and laboratory capacity 

enhancing detection expansion program services. B127-24 

12/04/2023 Authorizing Amendment No. 3 to the contract with the Missouri Department 

of Health and Senior Services for epidemiology and laboratory capacity 

enhancing detection expansion program services. B296-23 

8/7/2023 Authorizing Amendment No. 2 to the contract with the Missouri Department 

of Health and Senior Services for epidemiology and laboratory capacity 

enhancing detection expansion program services. B177-23 

5/2/2022 Authorizing Amendment No. 1 to the program services contract with the 

Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for epidemiology and 

laboratory capacity enhancing detection expansion services for the 

provision or implementation of COVID-19 response activities. B115-22 

12/20/2021 Authorizing a program services contract with the Missouri Department of 

Health and Senior Services for epidemiology and laboratory enhancing 

detection expansion services for the provision and implementation of 

COVID-19 response activities; amending the FY22 Annual Budget by 

appropriating funds. B394-21 

 

 

 

Should the Council agree with staff recommendations, an affirmative vote is in order. 
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 

https://gocolumbiamo.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6696158&GUID=C76776E2-3FD5-48F7-ABD4-5069EB1E0709&Options=ID|Text|&Search=enhancing+laboratory
https://gocolumbiamo.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6420339&GUID=82553C60-4B90-44AE-8710-6A07A3B37A3B&Options=ID|Text|&Search=epidemiology
https://gocolumbiamo.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6289137&GUID=56B2E86E-21B3-4022-B25C-47A971A194A4&Options=ID|Text|&Search=epidemiology
https://gocolumbiamo.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5557045&GUID=6136408C-CD28-4DD0-8ED5-171A43F7C80B&Options=ID|Text|&Search=epidemiology
https://gocolumbiamo.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5346431&GUID=4EBCC94B-AE67-47DD-8489-9BC0C4CE98DE&Options=ID|Text|&Search=epidemiology

